than the final budget due to no property tax refund during 2022.  Leisure time activity expenditures were $708,204
less than the final budget due to the City canceling many events and activities due to the COVID-19 Pandemic.
Budgeted expenditures were increased $3,602,543 from the original to the final budget.  The increase in the budget
was in most functional areas of the City and resulted from the City’s conservative budgeting practices. The largest
increase from the original budget to final budget was in municipal income taxes. The City had higher income tax
collections during 2022.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets

At the end of 2022, the City had $127,248,142 (net of accumulated depreciation) invested in land, rights of way,
construction in progress, buildings, improvements other than buildings, infrastructure, equipment, intangible right to
use equipment, and vehicles.  Of this total, $98,874,296 was reported in governmental activities and $28,373,846 was
reported in business-type activities.  See Note 9 for further description of capital assets.  The following table shows
December 31, 2022 balances compared to December 31, 2021. The capital assets at December 31, 2021 have been
restated as described in Note 3.

Capital Assets at December 31, 2022
(Net of Depreciation)

   Governmental Activities   Business-Type Activities   Total

Restated Restated
2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Land 20,027,635$   19,227,635$   18,090$   18,090$   20,045,725$   19,245,725$
Rights of way 4,339,994   4,339,994   -   -   4,339,994   4,339,994
Construction in progress 383,570   377,560   -   -   383,570   377,560
Buildings 28,342,963   28,820,848   352,179   156,948   28,695,142   28,977,796
Improvements other than buildings 7,148,413   7,297,175   -   -   7,148,413   7,297,175
Infrastructure 36,210,068   37,754,177   25,714,687   22,513,552   61,924,755   60,267,729
Equipment 1,791,932   2,026,403   2,221,377   2,104,955   4,013,309   4,131,358
Vehicles 627,123   840,789   67,513   83,101   694,636   923,890
Intangible right to use:
Equipment 2,598   4,329   -   -   2,598   4,329

Totals 98,874,296$   100,688,910$   28,373,846$   24,876,646$   127,248,142$   125,565,556$

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CITY OF OBETZ, OHIO

 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

37

The City’s governmental activities infrastructure is the largest capital assets category. The net book value of the City’s
infrastructure represents approximately 36.62% of the City’s total governmental capital assets.

The City’s largest business-type capital assets category is infrastructure, which includes water, sewer, electric and gas